

No. 60115-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**MORGAN STANLEY DW INC., and KIMBERLY ANNE
BLINDHEIM,**

Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BROOM; KEVIN BROOM; and ANDREA BROOM,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael T. Garone
WSBA No. 30113
Thomas V. Dulcich
WSBA No. 13807
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97204-3717

Stephanie Berntsen
WSBA No. 33072
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3010
Seattle, WA 98101-2339

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 DEC 19 AM 10:25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

I. Assignments of Error2

II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Nature of the Appeal.....3

II. Statement of Facts.....4

 A. The Stale Claims Underlying the Brooms’
 NASD Arbitration Claim5

 B. The NASD Arbitration Proceedings Resulted in
 a Lawfully Rendered Decision Dismissing the
 Brooms’ Claims.7

 C. The Brooms’ Superior Court Motion Pursuant to
 the RUAA to Nullify the Arbitration Award11

 D. The Trial Court’s Review and Order Vacating
 the Arbitration Award12

 E. Motion Practice Before This Court.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT17

I. The Trial Court Erred When It Refused to Confirm, and Instead
Vacated, the Arbitration Award Based on a Purported Error of Law.....17

 A. The Standard of Review.....17

B.	The FAA Prohibited The Trial Court From Vacating the Award on the Basis of an Error of Law.	18
C.	The Superior Court Erroneously Applied the RUAA.	22
D.	The Superior Court’s Vacatur Was Error Under the WAA, Which Predates the RUAA.	24
E.	Any State Law Permitting Review of An Arbitration Award For Legal Error Conflicts With the FAA and Is Preempted.	27
II.	The Trial Court Erred When It Held That Washington’s Statutes of Limitation Do Not Apply to Claims Raised in Arbitration.	31
A.	Standard of Review.	31
B.	The Statutes of Limitation at Issue.	32
C.	The Trial Court’s Blanket Ruling Was Incorrect.	34
D.	The Arbitration Award Contains No Error Evident on the Face of the Award.	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18, 19, 28, 29
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Coast Trading Co. v. Pacific Molasses Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Coutee v. Barington Capital Group, L.P.</i> , 336 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	28
<i>First Options v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	17, 20
<i>French v. Merrill, Lynch, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	41
<i>Green Tree Finance Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	20
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bach</i> , 341 F.3d 987, 994 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 540 U.S. 1098 (2004).....	21
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	20
<i>Mangan v. Owens Truckmen, Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 436 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	35

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	30
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19, 30
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	28
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19, 28
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 478 (1989).....	28, 29

STATE CASES

<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	42
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	26, 45
<i>Chem. Processors v. Port of Seattle</i> , 67 Wn. App. 74, 834 P.2d 88 (1992).....	38
<i>City of Auburn v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 447, 788 P.2d 534 (1990).....	34, 35
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006).....	31
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	43
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	43

<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737 (1992).....	43
<i>Garmo v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 585, 681 P.2d 253 (1984).....	19
<i>Hall v. Niemer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982).....	36
<i>Hitter v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 66 Wn. App. 391, 832 P.2d 130 (1992).....	39
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	3, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pac. Media, LLC</i> , 111 Wn. App. 393, 44 P.3d 938 (2002).....	43
<i>Lockhart-Mummery v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 3d 891, 163 Cal. Rptr. 325 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1980).....	44
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	26, 27, 45
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla Coll.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995).....	43
<i>Northern State Constr. Co. v. Banchemo</i> , 63 Wn.2d 245, 386 P.2d 625 (1963).....	25, 26
<i>Pasco Educ. Ass'n v. Pasco Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 147, 615 P.2d 1357 (1980).....	40
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 175, 159 P.3d 460 (2007).....	18

<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	32
<i>Thorgaard Plumbing & Heating Co. v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 126, 426 P.2d 828 (1967).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	41

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Broom v. MSDW</i> , NASD Case No 05-05019.....	12
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	1, 18
9 U.S.C. § 2	19, 30
9 U.S.C. § 7	41
9 U.S.C. §§ 9, 10	2, 12, 20, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78r	6

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.16.040(2).....	32, 40
RCW 4.16.080	33
RCW 4.16.130	39
RCW 7.04	11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 36, 44
RCW 19.86.090	6, 33

RCW 21.20.010	6
RCW 21.20.430(1)	6, 33
RCW 36.45.010	36
RCW 70.05.145	39
Rem. Comp. Stat. § 424 (1922)(2).....	27

MISCELLANEOUS

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, § 10000 <i>et seq.</i>	40, 41
NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure § 10304.....	40, 41
Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Arbitration Act</i> , prefatory note.....	24
